_—

s @0{02\"75

RECEIVED f“’OC 54
00T 23905 e N‘/\/

DEP_T ﬁf OZOSGL Lus— jnc# oY
e PoerFQﬁﬂk Towm. 1157

RVU&! CO
UST CLOSURE REPORT -
PORT OF SEATTLE TERMINAL 115
; Southwast Front-Street &

West Marginal Way Southwest
Seattle, WA 98106 .

. Prépéré&‘fdri
" Lee Morse General Contractor, Inc.
- 1401 52nd Avenue East
~ Fife, Washington 98424-1221

S Prepared by

Columbla Env1ronmenta1 Inc.
200 South 333rd Street - Suite 120 °
Federal Way, Washlngton 98003

el (206}838 =7261"

. Project Number 95584 © .. 2 e T B e September 1995

\, \qc\s



fnety , _ 00005592_'
. Columbia Environmental Inc.

7200 . 333rd St. - Suite 120 - Federal Way, WA 98003 « Seattle 206/836-7261 Tacoma 206/927-1588 Fax 206/836-5744

September. 21, 1995

'Washlngton Department of Ecology
~ UST Section

' PO Box 47600 X

‘Olympia,iWA 98504-7600

Re: UST Closure Report :
- Port -of Seattle, Termlnal 115
_ Southwest Front Street &
West Marginal Way Southwest
Seattle, WA 98106
Project No. 95584

Dear Slr/Madam

Enclosed is one copy of the UST Closure Report for the Port of
Seattle, Terminal 115, located at Southwest Front Street &

West Marginal Way Southwest_ln Seattle, Washington. If you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. '

Sincerely,

2%

Henry Perrin
Environmental Engineer
" Columbia Environmental, Inc.

Enclosure
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UNDERGROUND STOR}\GE TANK REMOVAL
SITE ASSESSMENP _
Port of Seattle Term1na1 115

‘1 0. Executlve Summa;y

'On August 21 1995 ‘one underground storage tank (UST) was’
removed from the Port of Seattle, Termlnal 115 s1te, located at
,,northeast of the 1ntersectlon between Southwest Front Street “and .
. West Marginal Way Southwest in Seattle, Washlngton The tank was.
reportedly used to store heatlng oil: for ‘a ‘nearby structure, and -
measured roughly '7.5. feet in.diameter by 29 feet i1’ length. Thlsrp
,translates to a max1mum capa01ty of sllghtly over 9. 500 gallons

;The tank was ‘in poor condltlon, w1th corr051on and numerous holes
in ‘the tank. shell: Based on discussions with Howard Small:of :
GeoScience Management a consultant for. the Port of Seattle,_ he

=E~or1g1nal plans ‘indicate that the ‘UST was constructed from a

oddguid ‘bulk tanker truck " The relatlvely unusual conflguratlon'
'and non—standard tank 31ze would appear to conflrm thls

i Owner/Operator Port of Seattle : :.A-j,-” Sk
.8ite" Name:::. " :"Pe¥t.of Seattle Terminal 115~
Release Report 8/23/95 s SR hadpan i s S

_The tank removal process was completed by Lee Morse General
Contractor - Inc. ‘who was responsible: for 1nert1ng, removal and
dlsposal Columbla ‘Environmental Inc. ‘was on- 51te to conduct s
”Slte Assessment act1v1t1es at the tlme of closure

‘The overlylng 5011 whlch was excavated to allow tank removal -was
segregated. into: "clean" ‘and "contamlnated" stockplles based on"'
~observed indications of contamination such ‘as odors and .
dlscoloratlon,‘ The contamlnated soil’ stockplle was placed on
v1squeen to mlnlmlze environmental 1mpacts

: After removal of the tank, the area was overexcavated to remove .
- the most severely contaminated 5011 ; ThlS soil was added to .the
contaminated stockplle Soil Samples were collected:- from ‘the
side'walls, the bottom of the excavatlon, and the soil L
‘'stockpiles.. Laboratory analy51s by the WTPH-D method 1nd1cated

- that d1esel 0il concentrations in soils remaining ‘in the east and
‘west walls of the excavation, and soils. in-the contaminated.

stockpile, exceeded the "Method A" cleanup level of 200 parts per. =

million (ppm) as - spec1f1ed 1n the Model Toxlcs Control Act
(MTCA) o el :

It is our understanding that the contaminated soils were :
transported to TPS Technologies in Tacoma, Washington for thermal
desorption treatment. Some additional remedlal excavation may )
‘have been conducted under. the direction of GeoScience Management..




Groundwater was encountered near the bottom of the excavatlon
which extended to a. depth of. approx1mately i3 feet. . It is llkely
- that diesel fuel concentratlons in “this groundwater exceed the,
”Method A“,cleanup level of 1 ppm for’ dlesel fuel 1n groundwater

A number of monltorlng wells are present on the s1te ‘The '
“closest well 'in MwW-17, located ‘directly north of ‘the excavatlon
Based on: dlscu551ons w1th Howard Small, diesel concentrations of °
! groundwater sampled from this well were less . than i ppm,‘however
free product has. been ‘jdentified in:monitoring . wells ‘located
_further north. : Thé source .of. this free product may have been
g leaks - from ‘the product lines whlch appear to have Fin to "the': :
north and. possibly branched out to two dlfferent locatlons based

..on dlscu551ons W1th Mr Small

~.our observatlons and the results of laboratory analyses suggest '
that a release has: occurred at thls siktes: Most of 'the . '
- contaminated Soil: surrounding the: UST appears to. have ‘been

'jproperly removed and disposed. However, additional ‘soil and

groundwater with diesel concentratlons in excess.of MTCA Method A
Vcleanup levels may ‘be: present in the v1c1n1ty of. the former UST
.and the presence of elevated d1esel levels in’ s01l and .
’groundwater ‘to "the north appears ‘to .have been conflrmed

Significant additional ‘remediation would be requ1red iF. the Port dﬂf

of Seattle de51res to meet these levels W1th1n the 51te

The s1te locatlon map and 31te plan can be found in Appendlx A pE 2

this report “The results of- laboratory- analy51s are, included in
Appendix B. Coples of .the UST removal permlt and. tank disposal

"rdocumentatlon are prov1ded 1n Appendlx C. Appendlx D contalns

the WDOE Checkllst

2 4] Certlflcatlon of Re ort Inte r1t

Columbla Env1ronmental, Inc certlfles that thls UST Slte'
Assessment has been conducted in accordance w1th 1ndustry

-..standards, and’ to the best of our knowledge, ‘represents an

; accurate ‘account of the environmental condltlon of the subject
o property at the tlme of assessment

R L e

Henry Perrin. = Pl B 1 BTE ; ‘ oo Date
- Environmental Englneer : : ;
WDOE Reglstered UST Srte Assessor F

.M;;_%/ e h Ty ?/W/?f.
William Shuck - ; ‘ ‘ ~ - Date
President ' . ' 3 3




53 0’ Slte Condltlons

'-The subject site is currently vacant hav1ng prev1ously been
rented as warehouse space . “The, property is owned by the’ Port of
-Seattle who plans to demollsh the ex1st1ng fa0111ty and’ may

- lease the property to a petroleum storage bu31ness 3

ot 5Land use in the surroundlng area is. prlmarlly 1ndustr1al in.

~character, with surrounding" property to’ the north, south, and:
- east utilized by the Port of Seattle and related 1ndustr1es

df:dMarglnal Way  is located to the west

'.t=The site 1s located An a valley formed by the mouth of the_

'-Duwamlsh Rlver, whlch is located roughly one- fourth nile to: ‘the g
west.:’’ Topography 'in 'the area: slopes generally to the west~ ;
northwest w1th a relatlvely steeply sloplng, West faC1ng
"h11151de located across Marglnal Way

: rAs shown on the 51te plan the' UST was located east of the
l‘ex1st1ng warehouse structure

'4 0 Sampllnq Plan

‘The sampllng plan for this- site was in accordance w1th the WDOE sj'"

) "Guldance for Site -Checks and Site Assessments for Underground
“Storage Tanks", ‘and . 1ncluded collectlng and analy21ng soil

samples “from below the tank, from the side walls of. the.

s excavatlon, ‘and the stockplled overlylng soils (overburden)

: ;Samples were collected 1n general accordance w1th thls plan

',All sampllng was conducted in accordance w1th WDOE guldance

-fdocuments.. . Samples were collected u31ng "clean: hand -tools, placedﬂff

';1n sterlllzed glassware prov;ded by the pr03ect laboratory, and
_jstored in an- 1ced chest on the 51te and durlng transport

AN 0 Tank Removal j“ ¢

, ‘Removal of the tank was completed by Lee Morse General Lo o
> Contractor - Inc: ‘on August 21, 1995. Prior to removal the tanks-

ffpwere pumped of all liquid materlals, ‘and triple rinsed with'a

;hlgh pressure washer and détergent solutlon. The USTs were then
inerted with dry ice, using approximately “two (2) pounds for
"every 100 gallons of tank volume. Tank removal. proceeded after
measurements with a c0mbust1ble gas indicator ‘showed that vapor
‘levels 1n51de the tanks were 1ess than 10 percent of the lower
_exp1031ve llmlt




: After removal the* tank was re- cleaned and cut up on 31te andltherﬂ‘
scrap was dlsposed of at Seattle Iron: & Metals t

Coples of the . removal permlt pump and rlnse certlflcates, andg,
dlsposal documentatlon can be found in Appendlx G R

6. 0 Tank Condltlon

‘The UST was .a 51ngle wall, welded steel tank w1thout cathodlc

protection or overflll/splll .containment devices. The.top of the,tf

‘cyllndrlcal tank shell" was ‘located approx1mately il feet below -

‘grade,- ‘and the UST was orlented on a north south’ axis. CA- manhole“, e '

‘was “located roughly -in the' center of the’ tank The tank measured

< :roughly (7.5’ feet ‘in diameter by 29 feet in. length which

'”translates to a maximum: capa01ty of sllghtly over 9 500 gallons

.~ The tank was 1n poor condltlon, w1th corr051on and numerous holes”
in the tank shell. " Bdsed on discussions with Howard Small of’

GeoScience Management -a consultant for ‘the Port of - Seattle,.thejzlj-

original plans indicate that the UST was- constructed from a::i= it
‘liguid bulk tanker- truck <The relatlvely unusual’ conflguratlon;-'
' and non standard tank size would appear to conf1rm thls

A vent llne and product 11ne were noted in- the northwest corner;;'

of the excavation, running to the west.and northwest toward- Ehe e T e

: bulldlng The vent line surfaced along the outside of the

building several feet to 'the northwest. - The ‘exact locatlon of, i

‘the product line has not ‘been verlfled however, based on G
discussions, with Howard Small the product line.appears to have‘”
connected to'a burner: located to the north inside the building.

In addition, the line may have branched out ‘to a previous burner - e

. located further north in a .portion of the bulldlng whlch has. beenf:-:iﬁlxj
.demollshed T A

‘M_Q_CLQQ}M e

'i_Much of the area around the site is known to have been fllled s
~'the early part "of this century, primarily w1th material dredged

from the nearby -Duwamish River. The tank had been placed. in gray:‘lV el

. 8ilt. soils which appeared.to be native to ‘the general area,

',however, At is-difficult to determlne whether ‘the- 5011 was natlve‘lﬂd‘

or very old dredged f111 materlal

Blue—gray dlscoloratlonland petroleum odors were noted in soil .
removed from the lower portlons of the excavation. This soil was
segregated and stockplled on visqueen pending disposal. The
upper soil did not appear to be. contamlnated and was placed in.a
separate stockplle




HGroundwater was encountered near: the bottom of the. excavatlon,
which. extended to approx1mately 13 feet: Tt .ig: llkely that

- diesel . fuel concentratlons in thlS groundwater ‘exceed ‘the: ”Methodr'*

A“.cleanup level of 1 ppm for dlesel fuel in groundwater

. . A number of: groundwater monltorlng wells are present on the 51te,“

' ﬂand on901ng monltorlng is. apparently belng conducted

B0 Laboratory Results

‘-The results of laboratory analy51s are prov1ded 1n Appendlx B

fcand sample. locations are included in Appendlx A, oJThe: results: joﬂ

‘f;lndlcated that diesel fuel concentratlons in soil" remalnlng 1n7'

"~ the ‘east and west walls of. the" excavatlon, and in ‘the -\,
~.contaminated soil stockpile,; exceéed the MTCA. "Method A" cleanup
level of 200 ppm _for diesel fuel in- s01l.. No diesel fuel was-

ldetected in samples collected from.-the bottom, north wall, and

'south ‘wall of the excavation, or’ in samples collected from the
clean” overburden stockplle A

:‘9 0 COﬂ01US10n571}$5.-J-"

”uBased on -our’ observatlons and the results of 1aboratory analyses,fﬁ'l:”'

it appears that .a ‘release has occurred at- this site. Likely .
.sources of :the release 1nclude leaks from the UST and overfllls
S B o) addltlon, significant leakage from the product lines north of

- the. UST appears to have occurred baSed on the reported;preSence;;;:"*5957

fof free product in monltorlng wells. ,

- It is our understandlng that the contamlnated 5011 excavated on

©,August: 21, 1995, was transported o TPS Technologles in Tacoma,

“Washlngton for thermal desorptlon treatment. ~Some: additional - e
. remedial excavation after this date may have been conducted under
'the dlrectlon of GeoSc1ence Management ‘ :

_It would appear that the most contamlnated 5011 surroundlng the
UST has been properly removed and- dlsposed However, additional "

. 'soil ‘and groundwater-with diesel concentrations in excess of MTCA_? e
‘Method A cleanup-levels may .be present' in-the vicinity of the-

“former UST, ‘and the presence of elevated dlesel levels in soil

© and groundwater to the north .appears to have been confirmed.
~.8ignificant additional remediation would be required if ‘the Port
of Seattle de51res to meet these levels w1th1n the 51te
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Thls report has been prepared for the exclu31ve use of the cllent

;"and thelr representatlves for: spec1flc appllcatlon to this site.:
20 THE work for this project was. conducted ‘in a manner eon31stent
“wwith generally accepted env1ronmenta1 science practlces £Or-

.'consultants acting- under 51m11ar condltlons in the area; and ;n':
- accordance with the terms. of the cllent s request ' No other‘-'

‘;5flwarranty is, expressed or 1mp11ed

‘j;f new 1nformat10n on the 51te 1s developed durlng future
env1ronmental studles, Columbla Env1ronmental Inc., should be :

:Aallowed to review this: 1nformatlon, to reevaluate the conc1u51ons].flqu'w

TOfE this report, and to prov1de amendments as requlred
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Summary of Analytlcal Results

PrOJect No.

95584

Sample
'Numberti

‘Location.

énalYSisJ~

Dlesel
Fuel -

(ppm).

Cleanup
- Level

(ppm)'-i

ﬂ;.sgﬂg

;“Contaminated"

StOCkpllEL 

WTPH-D

1300

s 200

= g

'T."Clean” StOCkplle-_v?”"
_fCOmPOSlte 1}. 4

| wrEE-D

rfﬂmﬁfﬂ%;

| "cilean™ Stockplle —.‘ulfh'”:‘
}_Comp051te i 3

WIPH-D .. | **

JSQOOI -

6T

'il'SOuth Wall e 8 Depth

WTPH-D - |

“'np b

7200

57

"Clean
Comp051te

Stockplle F-';‘_ =

|'WTPH-D

L,

200

'riBottom @ 13 Depth

| wreHSD

B D

00

89T | Edst Wall @ 10. -

Depth p g

WTPH=D -

fha0p -

:51dﬁg=*

North Wall @ g Depth

. | wren-p

W |-

2005

P A

'; NQTES&*

":fWest Wall @ 9'

af"rf }ppm denotes parts per mllllon g 4 2 ARt -
"o =, 'Cleanup level. is “"Method A" Cleanup Level as. spec1f1ed in the

" Model'Toxics Control ‘Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC. 5.
= ND denoted none detected The detectlon llmlts for thls analy51s_"

: i AL ppm._"ﬁ”
L_ff_‘,Samples Sl and S4 were collected but not analyzed

Depth 0

WTPH-D

+: 2100

200 5

200 35




AOnSite
Environmental Inc.

August 23, 1995
Lab Traveler_#:08-064

Henry Perrin - .

- Columbia Environmental Inc.
200 South 333rd Street, Suite 120
Federal Way, WA 98003

Dear Henry:

Enc[;ﬁsed are the results of thé anélyses of samples submitted on August 22, 1985 from Project '
95584, ' ' : ; o

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions
regarding this report, please feel free to call me. -

Wendy Linn McLeod
Project Chemist

Sincerely,

Enclosures

14924 NE 31t Circle » Redmond, WA 98052 « (206) 883-3881 « Fax (206) 885-4603



Date of Report: August 23, 1995
Samples Submitted: August 22, 1995
Lab Traveler; 08-064

Project: 95584

WTPH-D

Date Extracted: 8-22-95

Date Analyzed: 8-22-95
~Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

ClientID - ) LabID  Dilution Total Petroleum

; Factor ‘ Hydrocarbons

y) 08-064-2 1.0 1300

S3 08-064-3 1.0 ND

S5 08-064-5 1.0 ND

S6 08-064-6 1.0 ND

S7 08-064-7 1.0 ND

S8 08-064-8 1.0 ND

S9 08-064-9 1.0 1200

S10 08-064-10 1.0 ND

S11 08-064-11 1.0 2100

F-Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

Surrogate
Recovery

82%
95%
76%
87%
80%
83%

Flags

MRL

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25



Date of Report: August 23, 1995
Samples Submitted: August 22, 1995
Lab Traveler: 08-064

Project: 95584

WTPH-D ou
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 8-22-95
Date Analyzed: 8-22-95

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MBO0822S1

_Dilution Total Petroleum Surrogate Flags
Factor Hydrocarbons ~  Recovery

Method Blank RN ND . 98%

MRL

25



Date of Report: August 23, 1995
Samples Submitted: August 22, 1995
Lab Traveler: 08-064

Project; 95584

WTPH-D
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 8-22-95
Date Analyzed: 8-22-95
Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

LabID: = 08-065-5

Dilution ~ Total Petroleum Surrogate Flags MRL"

Factor  Hydrocarbons Recovery
Sample . 1.0 ME 92% 25
Duplicate 1.0 29.2 93% 25

RPD 'NA



Date of Report: August 23, 1995
Samples Submitted: August 22, 1995
Lab Traveler; 08-064

Project: 95584

WTPH-D
SPIKE BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 8-22-95
Date Analyzed: 8-22-95

~ Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB0822S1

Dilution = Total Petroleum Percent
Factor Hydrocarbons Recovery

Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 97.9 - 98%

Surrogate ;

Recovery

114%

Flags

MRL

25



Date of Report: August 23, 1995
Samples Submitted: August 22, 1995
Lab Traveler: 08-064

Project: 95584

Date Analyzed: 8-22-95

Client ID

S2
S3
S5
S6
s7
S8
S8
S10

S11

% MOISTURE

% Moisture

21
19
23
22
31
28
28
31

26
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‘?ﬂ Columbia Environmental Inc,

NORTIIMARK BUILDING
200 sOUTH 333RD STREET - SUITE 120

FEDERAL WAY, WASHINGTON 98003

OFFICE:

206/838-7261

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

08-064

. Page of |
Projectit A5 5%4
Project Name for) 0F SeyhtiC

Client
Results to

” 70T fers, n
/

AX: 83/927-2610

~0 O, No. &ﬂ“{\Qﬁ‘u o~

Sample # | Location ~~sample Description Date Time | Sample Type |Analysis Required
5) 5)‘(&(-'“. - f’o"}émﬁm ll/// §Jllj l 9/?/ Il oo C I L)
£d ! s | WIPH =0 Dy lposid-
63 Comprle = " flun 4 Chelple Ass B G, @
5 (ompo5i8 = oohynluatd™  cpock ple 194 Ho L
s Corpsth = eh” skdkple K7 ALLEL Y
gé G wall 7 M oY ] I
C)‘l G sl —v “(/fmr' ,C,Lva[’/-'& I ZiZ ; \
é 2 4 L } b,..., 13 B ’?)q_j ’
£ I Sde _ 4) | 1o5” 36 f
So W Gle ) . 35T ‘ l
S W Gale B = WL W/ ¥
Sample Type: A=Air B=Bulk S-Soil W-Water Other-Describe
Special Instructions 2”/” hsr ﬂ"idf‘
SIGNATURES: (Name, Company, Date and Time) Laboratory Name:_ () 9%

1. Relinquished by:./

Received by

Delivered by: Hand

2

Relinquished by:

Received by:

, r
UPS Airborne Fed X Other (Lu>ﬂcof
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SEF 12 ’95 12:@3 2
SEF 13 295 18505 s

YOUL B -RFCEM;;} B e,
A . FUCPED PERMT proy
seattle

v ; ' i : ; - B R B -
_ sid : L Ay O S AUG G 1995
/l”ifﬁl)@ﬂftment APPLICATIDN FOR PERMIT o

’ermft Code No.: _799  Title: WMMWWWMM
~Fee: $98.00 (No Rengwal) Code Refercnce; S Fg; 79.116 8// [é/ % é?.j / 7.5
: ! : v - Date Received Date Iss‘ued
Check # 16787 5

flecelpt ¥ / é/y 3 _,{3 or Data Entry #. 'A : ’Permit.Eip‘lrﬁt.ion Date: ?/)J / 76‘ '
Firm Name: L— EE (Y\Ov?. SE @en a(.’.ﬁ-{ C <_X\5\-r /;—«:r‘co‘(t, _ Phone: C?‘;’,a’ﬁ. XD
firm Address: _ \AO\ S0 pen Gk - City _ f FE . State U . Zip TEOST

Lo ot r.\“—'-"l‘dl.-\&’ (] <. L

Job Site: et £ Seede - Teacvnet WS - r Cooran 3% S.os Fros ek

Person In Charge: Ae e B A - _ Phone: G R IO
Number of Tank(s): / ' TankSizé(s)i T -
Product(s) Previously Contained: e e=l - = © HotWork: [] Yes X No

“KEMITTANCE FOR PERMIT FEE AS SHOWN ABOVE MUST BE RETURNED WITH THIS APPLICATION TO:
' :  SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PERMITS
" 301 Second Avenue South
Seattlc, WA 98104-2618
Make Checks Payable To: CITY OF SEATTLE -
i
PERMIT CONDITIONS:

1. TANKS MAY BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION.
2.  Two (2) 40 BC portable fire extinguishers are to be on site within 50’ of the operation,

3. Rope or ribbon barricades must.be provided circling 10’ from the operation or be enclosed in a fenced yard.
4. “No Sinoking” signs must be posted in readily visible locations. ‘

5. No hot works allowed unless the tanks are certified gas free. A separate Fire Department permit (Code 491) is required for
cutting and welding operations.

PROCEDURES:
1. Cal 233-7106, 24 hours prior to removal to arr foy apboin . _Appei ts must be co ed by an_Ins

2. Permits may cover muitiple tanks located at a single mspecnon area. If additional tanks are to be removed or abandoned at'later
daies, separate permits shall be obtained.

N~ Additional fees will be charged if inspectors are required to work other than normal business hours. (Normal business hours are 7:30
am. w 4:30 p.m.)

F803 (392)



L

- :
4. Yo epsurs ranks are completely free of all flammable or combustible liquids, & recelpt or cedtificate must bc: on site
indiceting the tanks has been pumped and rinsed with an approved malerial, Product and rinse water sust bu

“disposed of in an approved manner.
5. If tanks are being n‘amov-bd, the tanks’ atmospheré must be jneﬂ;d using one of the following approved methods:
& Solld dry ice o’
i Compressed gas cylinders releasing CO, in the vapor phasc
¢.  Purging using air

gcciﬁc guidelines for tha use of each mcthod is provicled m the Scartlo Fire Depanment Inspection Gmdclmc No.
79,6011

5. Tanks being abandoncd must be fitled wuh a lean concrew mixture, Tanks prsv:om.sly contamln;, Class I iquids
myst be inerted prior 1o filling with fean conerete,

7. AFire Manhal’s Office Inspector will test the tanks® atrnosphen: usmg 3 gas detector
A mm:mum readmg of 60% CO, must be obtained prior to tank remova] if CO, is used to inert the tank

A mmésmm readmg of 10% LEE must be achieved pnor to remov;ﬂ of the tdﬂk if the air purmng mcthod of inertion
is use ) . -

8. CO; fira ¢xtmsuishers and dlscharge of Jiqui CO—. from comprcsaed gas cylinders is proh:b:ted

} 3. Tanks with. baﬁlea to prevcnt movement, of hquxd (or tanks without baffles larger than 10,000 gellons) must be
certified gas free by a Marme Chemxst or a Petroleum Industry Safaty Engmcer regularly engaged in that busmc»
. prior to removal

1 O'. Tanks being removed must be removed from tha ground ‘and relocabed to a remote, approved facility on the same chy
that the permit is issued. ; ; I

1§ Aﬁer the tank> arc rcmowd |f the tank has not a!ready becn clcancd the Openmg,s should be sealed so tne; CO gas
- will remain in the tank during transit. In addition, tanks large enough to allow a person to enter it to-do repair wor*
shonld be marked on one side wnh spray puint "NO AJR - INERT GAS." _ i

Spesial Permit Conditiony:
...0--3-}0/ L[;[,_—«v z;//,) | s
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CERTIFICATE OF WEIGHT G ,
1SSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF CITY OF SEATILE ORD. 41014, AS AMENDED

SEATTLE uﬁrﬂ%ms CORPORATION =

=

v  WeGHeD IVER

oD FOK o) Ot
Iop 1995

od ADDRESS —

™ mﬂlﬁﬁ&mm S5

e Ibs. Gross 1, THE UNDERSIGNED, CERTIFY THAT THE WEIGHTS INDICATED
SN ESO e HEREON ARE TRUE AND CORRECT, AND DO HEREBY IMPRESS THE SEAL
QF THE ABOVE LICENSED CITY WEIGHMASTER IN AUTHENTICATION

Ibs. Tare THEREOF,
N "
g “ 4 3

’/0?/0 Ibs. Net

WEIGHED BYI o ET———
LICENSED CITY WEIGHER Y
FEE
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P.4
Marine Vacuum Service, Inc. P.O. Box 24263 Seatils, Washington 98124
A WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY ‘ Telephone (206) 762-0240
MARINE AND INDUSTRIAL CLEANING FAX (206) 763-8084
TANK REMOVAL 1-800-540-7491

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

CLEAN FOR DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE

Date: August 22, 1995

Attn Lee Morse General Contractor

Fife, Wa. 98424-1221
(206) 922-2000

Job Number: 577

Tank Owner: Port of Seattle

Tank Location: Terminal 115

Tank Cépacity: 1 - 8,000 Gallon

Last contents held in tank: Diesel

Marine Vacuum Service certifies that the tank mentioned

above has been pumped of all liquid materials and has been
trigle rinsed, with a high pressure washer and soap

SOLUTAON; ans am wmw—e— ——— At 8l o all TLacal.
State, and Federal regulations.

Thank You,

o —— S A A e 4 et w s W

CCallis.

Representative
Marine Vacuum Service Inc.

DBE # D4M1302341 EPA » WADS80974521
A MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID # D4M1302341

Bt 1401— 52]"Id' A‘Ve -E-_...... .t ——— e e e r—lls SO S WSy R e i W s
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P.3
Marine Vacuum Service, Inc, P.O. Box 24263  Seattle, Washington 98124
A WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY . Telephone (206) 762-0240
‘ MARINE AND INDUSTRIAL CLEANING FAX (206) 763-8084
[ TANK REMOVAL , 1-800-540-7491

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

PUMP AND RINSE CERTIFICATE

Date: August 18; 1995

_;§§§q Lee Morse General Contractor

1401 52nd Ave E i - :— e . Tmemrmea S S g e :._'.. -

Fife, Wa. 98424-1221
(206) 922-2000

Job Number: 577

Tank Owner: Port of Seattle

Tank Location: Terminal 115

\.. Tank Capacity: 1 - 8,000 Gallon

Last contents held in tanks: Diesel

‘Marine Vacuum Service certifies that the tank mentioned
above has been pumped of liquid materials and has been
triple rinsed with fresh water and detergent solution, and

the residual product and rinsate was disposed of in
accordance with all Local, State, and Federal regulations.

Thank You,

Representative /g/‘/a" W
Marine Vacuum Service Inc.

DBE # D4M1302341 EPA # WAD9B0974521
A MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID # D4M1302341
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: THE CITYOF SEATTLE RECE‘P\T

FIRE DEPARTMENT

N® 184343

When prop<ily made out and signed this becomes a receipt for the amount and purposes as specilied herein,

P / —
Date gfﬁ/ﬁ&’r C?O W.0. No./Applic. No.
3 A )

Received

Dollars, $ Qg' DD

for the purpose ‘7”—7 9?

Payor C?

Address /‘é’& !l Q‘ | -
= G 98087

//Qj %Sv*f/lff

Ol

43 3000 €SS 1614
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m UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK sl S
Teugl s "— ! )

%=l Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist et ({( OOQ{-% 42— Alw
Site # OO0 Qj b2 § 75

|
TV

INSTRUCTIONS:

When a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed
and signed by a person registered with the Department of Ecology. The results of the site check or site assess-
ment must be included with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below
within 30 days after completion of the site check/site assessment.

ION: Include the Ecology sitz ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number
may be found on the tank owner's invoice or tank permit.

T ; Please list all the tanks for which the site check and site assessment is being conducted.
Use the tank 1D number if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

I'TE ASSESSMENT; Please check the appropriate item.

: oS : . it Vi :

CHECKLIST: Please initial each item in the appropriate box Underground Storage Tank Section
IT TION: This form must be signed by the Department of Ecology

registered site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/ P. O. Box 47655

site assessment. Olympia, WA 98504-7655

SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if the tanks are registered): U kaounn

Site/Business Name: Cors of  Seattle

Site Address: Terminal 115 Telephone: ( 206 ) 72¢-3177.
Streal
SearHle, wA a¢l10é

City Stale ZIP-Code

TANK INFORMATION

Tank ID No. Tank Capacity 7 Substance Stored
i L. ‘Zf 000 94”4;1{ Diesel

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT 1\! GL/—-M—" I

Check one: \
Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental-eentamination.

Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.

Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months.

UST system undergoing change-in-service.

UST system permanently closed-in-place.

UST system permanently closed with tank removed.

Abandoned tank containing product.

Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.
Other (describe):

TR

ECY 010-158 page 1



Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of Ecology
whose signalure appears below.

YES NO
i The location of the UST site is shown on the vicinity map. sl
2. A bricf summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. "
(sec Section 3.2 in the Site Asscessment Guidance)
3. A summary of UST system dalta is provided. (sce Section 3.1) '-/
4. The soils characteristics at the UST site arc described. (sce Scction 5.2) v
3. Is therc apparent groundwater in the tank cxcavation? =t
6. A brief description of the surrounding land is provided. (scc Section 3.1) dl
T Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, o

~methods used to collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the
laboratory used to perform the analyses.

8. A sketch or skctches showing the following items is provided:
- location and ID number for all ficld samples collected il
- groundwatcr samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable) -
- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil cal
- tank and piping locations and limits of cxcavation pit <
- adjacent structurcs and strects —
- approximate locations of any on-site and ncarby utilitics =

% If sampling proccdurcs different from those specified in the guidance were used, has —t
justification for using thesc alternative sampling procedures been provided?
(scc Scction 3.4)

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for cach sample collected including: -
sample ID number, constitucnts analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical
mcthod and dctection limit for that method.

1. Any factors that may have compromiscd the quality of the data or validity of the results are )
described.

7

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of e
regulated substance has occured.

| - Henl‘q Fermn C /wﬂ bia Fa wroameaty)
' PERSON REGISTERED WITH ECOLOGY FIRM AFFILIATED WITH

| BUSINESS ADDRESS:__ 220 <. 3334 j'!; Se |20 TELEPHONE(206) _ 38~ 724/
Federal  Waq - w4 af 004

cry STATE ZIP+CODE
I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check/site assessment

described above. Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173-360
WAC.

| A/ a3 o FE

Date Signature of Person Registered with Ecology

page 2
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m UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK sl S
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%=l Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist et ({( OOQ{-% 42— Alw
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INSTRUCTIONS:

When a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed
and signed by a person registered with the Department of Ecology. The results of the site check or site assess-
ment must be included with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below
within 30 days after completion of the site check/site assessment.

ION: Include the Ecology sitz ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number
may be found on the tank owner's invoice or tank permit.

T ; Please list all the tanks for which the site check and site assessment is being conducted.
Use the tank 1D number if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

I'TE ASSESSMENT; Please check the appropriate item.

: oS : . it Vi :

CHECKLIST: Please initial each item in the appropriate box Underground Storage Tank Section
IT TION: This form must be signed by the Department of Ecology

registered site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/ P. O. Box 47655

site assessment. Olympia, WA 98504-7655

SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if the tanks are registered): U kaounn

Site/Business Name: Cors of  Seattle

Site Address: Terminal 115 Telephone: ( 206 ) 72¢-3177.
Streal
SearHle, wA a¢l10é

City Stale ZIP-Code

TANK INFORMATION

Tank ID No. Tank Capacity 7 Substance Stored
i L. ‘Zf 000 94”4;1{ Diesel

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT 1\! GL/—-M—" I

Check one: \
Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental-eentamination.

Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.

Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months.

UST system undergoing change-in-service.

UST system permanently closed-in-place.

UST system permanently closed with tank removed.

Abandoned tank containing product.

Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.
Other (describe):

TR

ECY 010-158 page 1



Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of Ecology
whose signalure appears below.

YES NO
i The location of the UST site is shown on the vicinity map. sl
2. A bricf summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. "
(sec Section 3.2 in the Site Asscessment Guidance)
3. A summary of UST system dalta is provided. (sce Section 3.1) '-/
4. The soils characteristics at the UST site arc described. (sce Scction 5.2) v
3. Is therc apparent groundwater in the tank cxcavation? =t
6. A brief description of the surrounding land is provided. (scc Section 3.1) dl
T Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, o

~methods used to collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the
laboratory used to perform the analyses.

8. A sketch or skctches showing the following items is provided:
- location and ID number for all ficld samples collected il
- groundwatcr samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable) -
- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil cal
- tank and piping locations and limits of cxcavation pit <
- adjacent structurcs and strects —
- approximate locations of any on-site and ncarby utilitics =

% If sampling proccdurcs different from those specified in the guidance were used, has —t
justification for using thesc alternative sampling procedures been provided?
(scc Scction 3.4)

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for cach sample collected including: -
sample ID number, constitucnts analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical
mcthod and dctection limit for that method.

1. Any factors that may have compromiscd the quality of the data or validity of the results are )
described.

7

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of e
regulated substance has occured.

| - Henl‘q Fermn C /wﬂ bia Fa wroameaty)
' PERSON REGISTERED WITH ECOLOGY FIRM AFFILIATED WITH

| BUSINESS ADDRESS:__ 220 <. 3334 j'!; Se |20 TELEPHONE(206) _ 38~ 724/
Federal  Waq - w4 af 004

cry STATE ZIP+CODE
I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check/site assessment

described above. Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173-360
WAC.

| A/ a3 o FE

Date Signature of Person Registered with Ecology
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